




















































































































DUTZ MONITOR V1.0

00EB
00EC
00ED
00EE
00EF
00FD
00F1
00F2
00F4

00F5S
00F&
00FB

00FC
00FE
0100
o102
0103
0105

0106
0107
010A
010B
010C
010D
010E
010F
0110
0113

0114
oulTr

011A

0118
011C
011F
0120
0123

0124
0125
0128
0128
o1z2C
012F
0130

0131
0132
0133
0135
0138

25
TE
2F
T
BE
2F
77
20
c9

CcD
CcD
c9

E6
Ce
FE
D8
ce
co

47
oy
4F
78
07
07
07
07
co
c9

cD
cu

Cc9

TC
CD
7D
CcD
c9

CS
CD
cD
79
CcD
C1
c9

ES
Cc5
06
21
cD

F7

E8
iB

OF
30
3A

07

FC

FC

56
zc

24

24

06
2C

2C

o4
BF
Do

00“
ulll

00“

oo

DDII
0o

oin

o1

nlll
oon

oo

ooll
00"
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TOP1 DCR H
MOV A«M
CMA
MOV MsA
CMP M
CMA
MOV M+A
JRNZ TOP1
RET
*PRINT TOP OF MEMORY
TOPF CALL TOPM
CALL OCHL
RET
*CONVERT LOW ORDER A TO ASCII
ASC ANI OFH
ADI 30H
CPI 3AH
RC
AD1 7H
RET
*CONVERT A TO TWO ASCII
ASC2 MOV B«A SAVE A
CALL ASC CONVERT LOW ORDER
MOV C+A AND SAVE IN C
MOV A+B
KLC
RLC
RLC
RLC
CALL ASC CONVERT HIGH ORDER
RET
*GET COMMAND FROM CONSOLE AND ECHO

GTCC CALL GETC
LAaLL Oct

RET
*0UTPUT TO CONSOLE HL
OCHL MOV A+H

CALL 0OCA

MOV AslL

CALL OCA

RET
*0UTPUT TO CONSOLE A AS TWO ASCII
OCA PUSH B

CALL ASC2

CALL OCC

MOV A«C

CALL OCC

POP B

RET
*QUTPUT CR LF TO CONSOLE
CRLF PUSH H

PUSH B

MVI B«4H

LXI HiMESG+1

CALL PRNT
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013B
013C
013D

013E
0141
0144
0146

0147
0149
0148
014D
014F
0151
0154
0156
0159

015A
015D
015E
015F
0162
0165
0166

0167
016A
016D
016F

0170
0173

0174
0175

0176
0177
0178
0179
017A
0178
017C

017D
0180
0181
0184
0185
0188
018A
0188
018E
0190

€1
£l
c9

cD
CcD
38
c9

39
ac
S5A

2A
0B
eC
07
20
2C
20
2C

80

4B
80

4B
80
31

ac

4B
00

56
11

70
07

Unu
UO!I

ogn»

oow

01"

01"
01"

Ulll
01"

00“

01"
00

00“

01“
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*GET
GTFL

POP B

POP H

RET

FILE CHARACTER+ ABORT IF NOT ASCII HEX
CALL IFAT

CALL HEX
JRC ABRT
RET

*OUTPUT TO CONSOLE ONE SP OR TWO SP
*0R ONE * OR ONE

OC1A
0Cc1cC
oces

0Cc1s
ouT1

*GET
PAFT

PARH

*GET
PARD
PARG

MVI Ae?%?

JR OUT1

MVI At

JR 0OUT1

MVI A+

CALL OCC

MVI A+t °

CALL 0OCC

RET

FROM THRU PARAMETERS
CALL PARA

MOV BsD

MJV C+E FROM IN BC
CALL OC1icC

CALL PARA

XxCHG THRU IN HL
RET

PARAMETER IN DE ABORT IF NO CR TERMINATOR
CALL OC1cC

CALL PARA

JRNC ABRT

RET

*ROTATE ASCII IN A AS HEX THRuU DE

RODE

*GET
PARC
PAKA

PAR1

CALL HEX
RC

XCHG
UAU H

DAD H

DAD H

DAD H

XCHG

ORA E

MOV E+A

RET

PARAMETER IN DE

CALL 0C1cC

PUSH B

LXI D+O

MOV B+E DE AND B ZEROED
CALL GETC GET CONSOLE CHARACTER
JRZ POUT OUT ON TERMINATOR
MOV Ce+A SAVE IT

CALL RODE ROTATE INTO D
JRC PBAD DING NON=HEX

MOV AsC UNSAVE IT
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0191
0192
0195
0197
0199
0198
019C
019D
019E
019F

01A0
01A2

01A4
D1A6
01A7
01A9
01AA
01AD
01AF
01B2
01B4
01B5
01Be6
01B9
01BA
01BD

01CO
01C3
01CH
01C7
o1c9
0icC

01CF
0101
01D3
01D6
01D7

0iD8
01DA
01DC
01DF
01EO
01E3
01E6
01E9
01EA
01ED
01F0
01F3
01F4

04
cD
18
3E
18
04
05
Ci
c9
00

06
18

06
AF
ED
FB
31
DD
cD
DD
23
F9
21
ES
21
co

21
ES
cD
3E
CcD
Ccb

FE
20
CcD
EB
E9

FE
20
CcD
EB
CcD
cD
CD
TE
CcD
cD
co

06

2C
EE
07
F7

07
02

12
47

00
3
E8
ES

AD

BE
Do

co

31

SA
2c
1y

45
05
6A

4D
2C
80

31
1B
54

24
4F
80

00

00"

00

00"

Dlll

nnll
WA

oin
01!1

aon
01v

o1

gin

01“
o1n
01"

01"
oin
01"
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INR B B NON ZERO FOR ANY ENTERED
PAR2 CALL OCC ECHO IT

JR FAR1 AGAIN
PBAD MVI A.7H BELL

JR PAR2 OUTPUT DING AND DO AGAIN

POUT INR B
DCR B SET ZERO IF NONE ENTERED
POP B
RET
NOP ROOM

*ABORT ROUTINE
ABRT MVI Bs7H

JR ENT1 SKIP OVER SIGN ON MESSAGE
*PRINT MLSSAGE AND SET STK POINTER
ENTR LXI B+12H
ENT1 XRA A

MOV I+A SET INT MODE 0

El

LXI SP«0

POP X SAVE 0000 AND 0001

CALL TOPM GET TOP OF MEMORY

PUSH X

INX H

SPHL STK POINTER SET

LXI H+ABRT

PUSH H ABORT ON TOO MANY RETURNS

LXI H«MESG

CALL PRNT OUTPUT ABORT OR SIGN ON MESSAGE
*MAIN COMMAND READ LOOP
MAIN LXI HeMAIN HERE ON A RETURN

PUSH H
MAN1 CALL CRLF

MVI As*2°

CALL 0OCC OUTPUT PROMPTER
CALL GICC GET COUOMMANU ULHAKALTER

*EXECUTE ROUTINE

E CP1 “L*
JRNZ MT
CALL PARG GET EXEC ADDRESS
XCHG
PCHL GO

*MODIFY ROUTINE

MT cPI "M¢
JRNZ DT

M CALL PARA GET START ADDRESS
XCHG

ME1 CALL CRLF
CALL OCHL OUTPUT ADDRESS
CALL 0C1S
MOV A«M
CALL OCA OQUTPUT ADDRESS CONTENTS
CALL OcCes
CALL PARA ANY CHANGE?
RC RETURN TO MONITOR ON CR
MVI B+«0
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0iFe 2B DCX H
01F7 28 01 JRZ MEZ2 JMP NONE ENTERED
01iF9 04 INR B REMEMBER TO WRITE
0iFA FE S5E ME2 CPI 5EH UP ARROW
01FC 28 E2 JRZ ME1 DISPLAY PREVIOUS LOCATION
01FE 23 INX H
01FF 10 0y DJNZ ME3 JMP NO WRITE
0201 73 MOV M.«E WRITE IT
0202 CD 47 oin CALL OC1A WRITE INDICATOR
0205 23 ME3 INX H
0206 18 D8 JR ME1 DO AGAIN
*DUMP ROUTINE
0208 FE 44 DT cPI D¢
020A 20 22 JRNZ OUTT
020C CD 5A oiv D CALL PAFT GET FROM AND THRU
020F EB XCHG
0210 60 MOV H+B
0211 &9 MOV L«C
0212 CD 31 o1in D1 CALL CRLF
0215 CD 1B 01" CALL OCHL
0218 CD 54 o1" D2 CALL OC1s
p218 CcD 26 oo™ CALL CONT HAD ENOUGH?
021E Ds RC
021F 7E MOV AwsM
0220 CD 24 g1 CALL OCA OUTPUT LOCATION
0223 CD A7 oo" CALL HGTD
0226 D8 RC RETURN ON COMPLETE
0227 7D MOV AL
0228 E6 O0OF ANI OFH
p22A 28 Eé6 JRZ 01 NEW LINE
022C 18 EA JR D2 SAME LINE
*QUTPUT ROUTINES
022E FE WF QUTT cPl *0°!
0230 C2 CF o2» JNZ INTT
0233 CD 14 o1 CALL GTCC GET SECOND COMMAND
0236 FE 4cC CPI rL?
n>3%A 2R 2C JRZ DL
023A FE 42 cPI B
023C CoO RNZ INPUT GARBAGE
*0UTPUT BINARY ROUTINE
0230 CD 80 01" 0B CALL PARA
0240 EB XCHG
0241 CD 67 01" CALL PARD
0244 CD A& oO™ CALL HDVD
0247 DA A0 01 JC ABRT FROM GT THRU
024A CD D& oo CALL NULS LEADER
024D 01 FF 08 LXI Be«8BFFH
0250 CD E1 oo CALL OFBC CUE
0253 T7E OBL1 MOV A«M
0254 CD 14 oon CALL OFAT OUTPUT A LOCATION
0257 CD A7 oo" CALL HGTD
025A 30 F7 JRNC OBL1 JMP NOT DONE
025C 01 FF 08 LXI Bs+8BFFH
025F cD E1 oo" CALL OFBC END OF FILE

0262 CD D& oo™ CALL NULS TRAILER
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0265

0266
0269
026C
026E
0271
0272
0274
0277
0278
0279
027A
0278
027E
027F
0280
0282
0285
0286
0287
0288
0289
0288
p28cC
028E
0291
0293
0296
0298
0298
029D

02A0
ozAl

02AY4
02A5
02A8
02A9
02AC
02AD
02AE
02B0
0281
0284
02B5
02886
0289
02BA
02BC
028D
02BF
o2c2
02C4
02C5
02Ce

c9

cD
11
38
cD
B7
ED
DA
23
CcS
EB
E3
CcD
78
B2
28
01
7B
98
TA
99
30
43
3E
cD
3E
cD
3E
CcD
3E
coD

78
co

7C
cD
70
CcD
04
05
28
AF
cD
TE
cD
23
1B
10
79
ED
cD
1a
El
70
A4

5A
FF
03
67

42
AQ

D8

42
00

01

0D
14
0A
14
00
14
3A
14

AD
AD

AD

iB
AD

AD

F8

4y
AD
BA

ulll
FF

01"

Dlll

oow

18

00"
0o
00"

00"

oo
00"

oow

null

00“

00"
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RET

*0UTPUT LOADER FORMAT ROUTINE

oL

OLED

OLE1

OLE2

OLE3

OLEY

CALL PAFT

LXI D«OFFFFH NO EOF

JRC OLEO
CALL FPARD
ORA A
SBC B
JC ABRT
INX H
PUSH B
XCHG
XTHL
CALL NuLs
MOV AE
ORA D

JRZ OLEW4
LXI
MOV A+E
SBB B

MOV A.D
SBB C
JRNC OLE2
MOV B.C
MVI A+00H
CALL OFAT
MVI A+O0AH
CALL OFAT
MVI A«00
CALL OFAT
MVI As'30
CALL OFAT

MOV A+B
cALL OFAS

MOV A«H
CALL OFAsS
MOV AL
CALL OFAS
INR B

DCR B

JRZ OLES
XRA A
CALL OFAS
MOV AWM
CALL OFAS
INX H
DCX D
DJNZ OLE3
MOV A.C
NEG

CALL OFAS
JR OLE1
POP H

MOV AL
ANA H

B+1800H

JMP NO EOF
GET EOF PARAMETER

ZERO CY

FROM GT THRU

LEADER

JMP IF DE ZERO

18 PER RECORD+ ZERO CHECKSUM

DE GT 18H

DE LT 18H

QUTPUT CR
OUTPUT LF
OUTPUT NULL

CUE

LENGTH
HIGH ADDRESS

LOW ADDRESS

JMP END OF FILE

TYPE 00 RECORD

GET IT

OUTPUT IT

NEXT

JMP NOT DONE

CHECKSUM

AGAIN
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02C7 3C INR A
p2Cce cCe RZ NO EOF
02C9 18 C1 JR ULEZ2 60 OUTPUT EOF
02CB CD D8 oo™ OLES CALL NULS TRAILER
02CE C9 RET
*INPUT ROUTINES
02CF FE 49 INTT CPI *1°
02D1 C2 7C 03" JNZ VERT
02D% COD 14 o1v CALL GTCC GEY SECOND COMMAND
02D7 FE u4cC CPI sL»
02D9 28 4B JRZ IL
02DB FE 42 CP1 @Y
020D Co RNZ GAKBAGE
*INPUT BINARY ROUTINE
02DE CD 62 01" I8 CALL PARH GET LOAD ADDRESS
02E1 38 07 JRC IBEO JMP NO STOP AUDRESS
02E3 CD &7 o01" CALL PARD GET STOP ADDRESS
02E6 7B MOV AsE
02E7 B2 ORA D
02E8 20 03 JRNZ IBE1
02EA. 11 FF FF IBEO LXI D+OFFFFH NO STOP
02ED 01 FF 04 IBE1l LXI BeO4FFH CUE
02F0 CD 74 ooOn IBE2 CcALL IFCC
02F3 20 F8 JRNZ IBE1
02F5 10 F9 DJNZ IBE2 FIND & CUE WORDS
02F7 CD 74 ooO" IBE3 cALL IFCC
02FA 28 FB JkZ 1BE3 LOOP TILL NO CUE WORDS
02FC 47 MOV BeA
02FD 3E 07 MVI As7H BELL
02FF CD 2C oo" CALL OCC DING
0302 78 MOV A+B
0303 CD 9E ooO" IBES CALL STRT STORE 1T
0306 CD 74 oo" CALL IFCC GET ONE
0309 20 F8 JRNZ IBES LOOP NOT FFH
030B 06 01 MvI B«1 ONE FFH FOUND
o300 €D 7u oon IQEE CALL IFCC CET ANOTHER
0310 28 0D JRZ IBE8B MORE FFH
0312 4F MOV C+A SAVE NON FFH
0313 3E FF IBE7 MVI A-OFFH
0315 CD 9t oo" CALL STRT
0318 10 F9 ODJNZ IBET STORE THE FFH WORDS
031A 79 MOV A«C
031B O0E FF MVI Cs0FFH
031D 18 E4 JR IBES GO STORE NON FFH
031F 04 IBE8 INR B COUNT FFH WORDS
0320 3E 08 MVI A+8H
0322 B8 CMP B 8 YET?
0323 20 EB8 JRNZ IBE& JMP NO
0325 C9 RET VYES
*INPUT LOADER FORMAT
0326 CD &2 01" IL CALL PARH GET START ADDRESS
0329 11 00 00 LXI D+0
032C 38 03 JRC ILE1
032E C3 A0 01" JMP ABRT CHG TO CALL PARD FOR REL

0331 19 ILEl1 DAD D



DUTZ MONITOR V1.0

0332
0333
0335
0338
033A
033C
033E
033F
0342
0343
0346
0347
034A
0348
034C
034D
034E
0350
0352
0353
0355
0356
0359
035A
0350
0360
0363
0665
0366
0368
0368
036C

036F
0371

0372
0374
0377
0379

037C
037E
0380
0383
0386
0389
038A
0388
038C
038D
038E
038F
0391
0392
0393
0396

E1
74
7E
3A
F7

79
79

79

ES
El

19
79

AO
79
17
23

F5
74

8C
03

cy4
TG
BC
AOD

56
1E
62
67
26

07

EO

00"

DDII
00"

00"

00"
01"

oon
00

oon

00"

oonw

oin

01"
01"
OOII

ox"
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ILE2
ILE3

LDAB

CKSM

CKS1

PUSH H

POP Y

CALL IFCC LOOK FOR CUE
ANI 7EH

Surl 3¢

JRNZ ILE2

MOV C+A ZERO CHECKSUM
CALL GTFB

MOV B+A LENGTH

CALL GTFB

MOV H+A HIGH ADDRESS
CALL GTFB

MOV L+A LOW ADDRESS

INR B

DCR B

RZ EOF

PUSH Y

POP X

XCHG

DADX D

XCHG X=STORE ADDRESS
CALL GTFB GET RECORD TYPE
DCR A

JZ ABRT REL LD JMP OFF
CALL GTFB GET DATA BYTE
MOV MX+A STORE IT

INX X SET FOR NEXT

DCR B UPDATE COUNT

JRNZ LUAB AGAIN IF MORE
CALL IFCC GET CHECKSUM
MOV B+A SAVE IT

CALL HEX TEST FOR CHECKSUM
JRNZ CKS1 JMP FOR CHECKSUM

MOV A«B

JR ILE3 NO CHECKSWM

CALL GFB1 GET REST OF SuM
JRZ ILE2 JMP OK

JMP ABRT CHECKSUM ERROR

*VERIFY ROUTINE

VEKRT
v
Vi

CPI eN©®

JRNZ SERT

CALL PARH GET FROM
CALL PARD GET TO
CALL CONT ENOUGH?

MOV A«M

MOV BsA

CMA

MOV M,A

XRA M

MOV M.B

JRZ V2 JMP OK
PUSH D

PUSH B

CALL ME1 M ROUTINE ENTRY
POP B
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0397
0398
0398
039D

039E
03A0
03A2
03A5
03A8
03AB
03AC
03AE
03AF
0380
0381
03B4
0385
03Be

0388
03BA
038C
03BF
03C0
03C1
03CH
03C7
03C8
03C9
03CA
03CB
03CD
03D0
0303

03D%
03D6
03D8
0308
03DE
03E1
03E2
03E4
03E®6
03E7
03ES8
03ES
03EC
03EE
03EF
03F0
03F1
03F2
03F3

D1

30
c9

FE
20
cDh
CcD
01
7B
ED
EO
2B
DS
cD
D1
23
18

FE
20

ES
09
CcD
CD
C5
El
Ci
B7
ED
co
cD
c9

FE
20
cD
DA
cD
B7
ED
38
ES
E3
C1
CcD
38
09
EB
09
EB

ED

AT
E9

53
16
62
70
00

B1

EO

Fo

48
18

4F
18

42
4B
1B

52
22
S5A
AO
67

42
F5

A6
08

B8

00"

01"
01"
00

o1

01"

01“
01"

01“
Dlll

01"
01“
01“

oow
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va

POP D

CALL HGTD

JRNC V1 JMP NOT DONE
RET

*SEAKCH ROUTINE
SERT CPI *S°

S

SE1

JRNZ HEXT

CALL PARH GET FROM

CALL PARC GET TO

LXI BeO B USED BY M ROUTINE
MOV A+E SEARCH IN E

CPIR LOOK FOR IT

RPO RET NONE FOUND

OCX H STOPS ONE HIGHER
PUSH D SAVE O

CALL ME1 ™ ROUTINE ENTRY
POP D UNSAVE D

INX H SET HL FOR NEXT

JR SE1 AGAIN

*HEXIDECIMAL ROUTINE
HEXT CPI 'H?

H

JRNZ RELT

CALL PAFT GET TwO NUMBERS
PUSH H SAVE FIRST

DAD B ADD THEM

CALL oces

CALL OCHL OUTPUT SUM

PUSH B

POP H

POP B

ORA A ZERO CY

SBC B SUBTRACT THEM

CALL 0C1cC

CALL OCHL OUTPUT DIFFERENCE
RET

*RELOCATE ROUTINE
RELT CPI °*R?

R
RE1

JRNZ TOPT

CALL PAFT GET FROM THRU
JC ABORT NO TO

CALL PARD GET TO

ORA A ZERO CY

SBC B NO. LOCATIONS

JRC RE1 ABORT ON FROM GT TO
PUSH B

XTHL

POP B

CALL HDVD

JRC RE2 MOVE FORWARD
DAD B

XCHG

DAD B

XCHG

INX B

LDDR MOVE REVERSE
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03F5
03Fé
03F7
03F9

03FA
03FC
03FF

c9
03
ED BO
co

FE 5S4
CA F5 ooQ"
co
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RET
RE2 INX B FORWARD
LDIR
RET
*TOP MEMORY JUMP OFF
TOPT cP1 *T°¢
JZ TOPP
RET ILLEGAL COMMAND
*REPLACE ABOVE RET WITH NEXT ROUTINE
*WHEN EXPANDING

e



